i
Title: Housing Management Panel: North
iRl Area

Brighton & Hove
City Council Date: 29 November 2018
Time: 7.00pm
Venue Moulsecoomb Hub

Members: | Councillors:

, Meadows (Co-Chair) and Yates (Co-
Chair); Ward Councillors for the Area,
Delegates of Tenants Association in
the area.

Contact: | Gregory Weaver

Democratic Services Officer

01273 291214
greg.weaver@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Housing Management Panel

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk







HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA

AGENDA
Part One Page
46 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS
47 APOLOGIES
48 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS
49 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5-12

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2018 (copy attached).

ROUND ROBIN

Each association will be invited to give an update on their work to the
panel.

RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 13-32

Responses to items raised at the Tenant Only Meeting held on 1
November 2018 (copy attached as ‘blue pages’).

SHINE PROJECT UPDATE

DISCUSSION ON FUTURE GUESTS TO NORTH AREA HOUSING
PANEL

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET 33 -36
HOUSING MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 37 -62
CITY WIDE REPORTS 63 -70

To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City
Wide groups (copies attached):

A. Leaseholder Action Group;
B. Senior Housing Action Group;

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING
The date of the next meeting is: 21 February 2018



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA



BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA
7.00pm 25 OCTOBER 2018
MOULSECOOMB HUB - MOULSECOOMB HUB

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Meadows (Chair)

Representatives: Heather Hayes (Coldean Independent Group), Jennifer Simmonds
(Coldean Independent Group), Terence Hall (Bates Estate), Andrew Hunter (EMTRA), Jane
Hunter (EMTRA), Denny Comelio (EMTRA), Gary Amerena (EMTRA), Bridget Stewart

Officers: Marcus Richardson (Surveyor & Contract Manager), Grant Ritchie (Lead
Consultant - Health & Safety), Hannah Barker (Resident Involvement Officer), Ododo Dafe
(Head of Income Involvement & Improvement), Sharon Davies (Housing Business
Programme Manager ), Annie Sparks (Regulatory Services Manager), Hilary Edgar (Housing
Service Operations Manager and Anoushka Clayton-Walshe (Democratic Services

Apprentice)
Guests:
31 APOLOGIES
31.1  Apologies were received from Sarah Rowntree and Mr and Mrs Hawker.
32 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS
32.1  The Chair communicated the following:

“You may know that Rachel Chasseaud left the post of Head of Tenancy Services to
take up the position of Assistant Director of the city’s Environmental Services. Justine
Harris has been appointed as Rachel’s replacement. Justine is currently the Housing
Options Manager and will be taking up her new post shortly and is looking forward to
attending the next Area Panel.

A report is going to November’s Housing & New Homes Committee that will share
information about the work the residents’ Estates Development Panel has been
carrying out over the summer to make the EDB bidding process simpler and quicker
and to announce increased funding for environmental improvements. This additional
money will be spent on work that has been identified through the many different ways
we engage with residents. These include the STAR satisfaction survey, the feedback
residents recently gave us during consultation on the delivery of repairs and
maintenance, the annual customer satisfaction survey, estate inspections, feedback
from complaints and councillors’ enquiries in addition to information from residents
associations. This report will give an outline of what is proposed, with a more detailed



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 25 OCTOBER 2018

32.2

32.3

33

33.1

33.2

34

34.1

34.2

35

35.1

35.2

35.3

report going to committee in January 2019. A briefing on that report will come to the
next round of Area Panels and invite your comments and contributions on the
proposals it will make on the future of the Estates Development Budget and how the
additional funding is spent”

Residents asked whether there was a gap between the Estate Development Budget
(EBD) and the increased funding.

Officers responded that the funding would be quite similar but the proposed amount of
money for environmental improvements would increase, not necessarily the EBD.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Residents stated that on item 21.4 it should be included that Debra May, the Principal
Planning Officer, welcomed input about funding delivery, discussed in detail about
other areas of Moulscoombe that were not usually included that would be prioritised
for funding and encouraged residents to contact her with any queries.

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 6 September
2018 be approved and signed as the correct record.

RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME
1) Blocked drains

o The Chair stated that this described drains on council property and did not refer
to land accountable to Highways.

The Panel agreed that the Round Robin agenda item would commence first as the
standing item at all future meetings.

SEASIDE HOMES - FUTURE ELECTION OF COUNCIL TENANT
REPRESENTATIVE

Hilary Edgar, the Housing Service Operations Manager, stated that there was a
vacancy for the Seaside Homes Representative for one of the organisation’s nine
trustees. She added that there would be an article appearing in Homing In explaining
the job description and if anyone wanted any more information of the commitments
involved residents should contact her.

To be a Trustee of an organisation was an exciting and fulfilling role. The most
effective Boards are ones which benefit from individuals from a diverse range of
backgrounds, experiences and skill sets. The role of Trustee was to ensure that
Brighton & Hove Seaside Community Homes fulfils its duty to its beneficiaries and
delivers on our vision, mission and values.

The time commitment for this role was an Induction Meeting with CEO (2 hours), 6
Board Meetings pe
[...]
ed that the review may change the frequency of inspections but plans were
still in the design stages and details would not yet be finalised.

Officers stated that the new system would be more fluid in its regime, for instance not
executing clockwork inspections every six months but using feedback to provide a
more bespoke service when requested.

Residents raised concern for refuse and recycling of missed bin collections and poor
information of what, how and when to recycle.

Officers responded that the Cityclean service has upset some residents across the
city and collection solutions needed attention. Officers added that Field Officers could
ease the confusion by relaying better information to residents channelled through
these meetings.

In response to residents, the Chair responded that there were two sized of bin which
could be requested, however for an additional bin the house of multiple occupancy
would have to have a considerable number of tenants.

Officers stated that if residents wanted more information they should contact them and
in the future they intended to collate the names of residents on to a database to
contact residents to keep them informed.


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-essential-trustee-what-you-need-to-know-cc3
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-essential-trustee-what-you-need-to-know-cc3
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-essential-trustee-what-you-need-to-know-cc3

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 25 OCTOBER 2018

37

37.1

37.2

37.3

38

38.1

38.2

38.3

38.4

38.5

A NEW DEAL FOR SOCIAL HOUSING - GOVERNMENT GREEN PAPER AND
CONSULTATION

Hilary Edgar, the Housing Service Operations Manager, gave a briefing on the
government green paper stating that it proposed fundamental reforms that ensured
social housing provided essential, safe and a well-manged service for all those who
needed it. The three main objectives of the paper were to rebalance the relationship
with tenants, tackle the stigma 
[...]
at lots of these improvements could be supported by the new Field
Officers.

In response to Residents, officers stated that initially when works would be brought in-
house there would be start-up costs and that there was no surplus Mears budget
funnelling into the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) to fund the EBD, which had
already lowered over the years. They added that residents had previously asked for
their EBD underspends to be used to partially top up their reduced budget instead if
new projects until it had been expended. Currently the EBD was the equivalent to its
budget before the cuts due to this functionality; however there would be reviews into
more effective methods of budgeting.

In response to residents, officers stated that anyone could request road signs to
discourage people from parking on grass verges. Officers added that other
improvements that could be requested included different coloured bins to indicate the
type of disposal and security lighting.

RESOLVED - That the panel agreed to note the report.
HOUSING MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT

Ododo Dafe, the Head of Income Involvement & Improvement, stated to the panel that
Officers had consulted with the other Area Housing Panels on the North Panel's
concerns regarding the format of the Housing Management Performance Reports that
it was too detailed and should only be reviewed by residents annually. It was raised by
officers that the report was intended to keep the landlord accountable and provide
residents with informative and transparent information on the performance of
management. She added that residents could decide how they would like to receive
this information pack in future, whether summarised or presented as an infographic.

Residents stated that the information was important but would be best absorbed
through a less detailed edition to the current standard, which could get confusing and
time consuming to scrutinise, however more than a brief summary. They added that it
would be more helpf
[...]
ey in terms
of the scaffolding and that there was a set budget for these types of repairs so
emergency cases had to be prioritised.

In response to residents, officers stated that tiled roofs should last 25 — 30 years and
in order to get a report on energy efficiency from the council it would depend on the
style of the property.

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The date of the next meeting would be 29 November 2018.

11



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 25 OCTOBER 2018
The meeting concluded at 21:00

Signed Chair

Dated this day of

12



AGENDA ITEM 51

Questions from Residents

Items from the North Residents Only Meeting 1/11/18

Question: Field Officers

After December 2018 there will no longer be a dedicated Environment noise patrols
team at night, and the role will be taken on by the Field Officers. However, they will

only work from 12 noon until 8pm at night.

The meeting was very concerned about this reduction in the noise patrols,

particularly as most problems with noisy parties happen late at night.

Response: Annie Sparks, Regulatory Services Manager, Tel: 01273
292436

On 22 January 2018 a report was presented to the Neighbourhoods Inclusion,
Communities and Equalities Committee (NICE.) The report set out the Business
Case for a new Field Officer role as part of the wider Communities &
Neighbourhoods Portfolio. The role will deliver fast effective enforcement action but
also work 7 days a week with our communities to promote behaviour change and

community collaboration.

Committee agreed the funding and resources required for the set-up of the Field
Officer and this included moving £42,000 from the existing Noise Patrol service into

the Field Officer service, and reviewing how noise services are delivered out of hours

The Noise Patrol service has been operating for over 20 years and over that time the

service delivery model and the hours and days of operation have changed very little.

The service operates Friday and Saturday 22.00 hours — 03.00 hou
[...]
ons were agreed at Housing and
New Homes Committee on 26" September and also in Policy Resources and
Growth Committee on 11" October.

16



AGENDA ITEM 51

Councillors have carefully considered how these services should be delivered in the

future and have made the following decisions:
e Deliver customer service and quality assurance services in-house

e Deliver responsive repairs and empty property refurbishment work to council
housing through an in-house team

e Set up contracts to provide planned maintenance and improvement

programmes
e Set up a multi-contractor framework agreement for major capital projects

e Continue to deliver specialist work, such as gas servicing and maintenance,

lifts, adaptations, etc. through individual contracts

The programme team undertook a number of engagement exercises to ensure that
all stakeholders’ views were considered in determining the preferred options for the

delivery of works and services in the future.

Programme officers initially attended the following meetings to provide an initial brief
of the programme and next steps for tenant and leaseholder engagement:

e Area Panels

e Home Service Improvement Group

e Leaseholder Action Group — Annual General Meeting

e Business and Value For Money Service Improvement Group
Area Panel meetings provided some initial feedback around the current contractual
arrangements and raised some questions about delivery methods moving forward -
feedback was included in the March 2018 report to Housing & New Homes

Committee.
Representatives at the Home Service Improvement Group were keen to be updated

at future meetings of the progress of the programme and noted the scale of the

programme.

17



AGENDA ITEM 51

The programme team presented on the programme at the Leaseholders Action
Group (LAG) — Annual General Meeting in April 2018 and have worked with the
newly elected LAG representatives to engage with leaseholders and collect feedback

on the current arrangements.

Leaseholders fe
[...]
p-up Post Office in the Housing Office once a week, or once a month. This
would enable pensioners to collect their pension and then pay it directly into the rent
office, without having to walk around with large amounts of cash in their bags or

pockets.

It was agreed to submit this to Residents Questions at the Area Panel to request that

the option of setting up a regular pop-up Post Office in the rent office be investigated.

Response: Hilary Edgar, Housing Service Operations Manager,
Tel: 01273 293250

Housing offices haven’t had rent offices for some years, so there would be no benefit
in considering a pop up Post Office in these, if the intention is to enable tenants to

withdraw money and pay rent in the same building.

The East Panel asked a question about rent payments earlier this year and | have
included an extract of the response that was given then, below, as it contains the

current advice on payment methods for tenants.

‘Although customers are no longer able make payments through the Post

Office, many Post Offices are located within shops which are PayPoint

outlets. There are approximately 150 PayPoint outlets in the Brighton & Hove area,
still enabling residents to make their rent payments when collecting their money from

the Post Office, or buying their groceries.

For those customers who have a transactional bank account there are alternative

payment methods to PayPoint and direct debit:

23



AGENDA ITEM 51

e By debit card online using our secure server
e By bank standing order
e By telephone ~ 01273 291908 24 hours a day

For those tenants who do not have a transactional bank account and manage their
money weekly in cash, while cash payments should not be sent by post, payment
can be made by postal order and sent to:

Housing Centre

Unit 1

Fairway Trading Estate
Eastergate Road
Brighton

BN2 4QL’

24



AGENDA ITEM 51

ltems from the Central Residents Only Meeting 1/11/18

Question: Tenant scrutiny of repairs and maintenance service

It was noted that when the Council’s contract with Mears ends in 2020, parts of this

service will be taken in house and run by the Council.

It was proposed that a committee of tenants is set up, to scrutinise and monitor the
change-over and new service. It was noted that many tenants have experience in

building and construction, and have a lot to contribute.

Response:  Sharon Davies, Housing Business Programme Manager, Tel:
01273 291295

Thank you for your suggestion in regards to tenant engagement throughout the
changes in relation to repairs and maintenance services that will be in place from
April 2020.

Currently the Housing Service consults with residents through several forums

including:

e Home Service Improvement Group
e Area Panels

e Leaseholder Action Group

We will continue to engage through these groups as part of the works required to set
up new services post April 2020. Will also engage with the Partnership Core Group
alongside these groups to monitor and assess works under the current contract until
April 2020.

25



AGENDA ITEM 51

Communications to all residents will be delivered through:

Social media
Homing In
BHCC Website

Post (later in the process to advise of service changes)

The programme team we will also engage with a smaller group of residents for the

evaluation of tenders as a result of procurement activity for services post April 2020.

This will be on a voluntary basis as may involve scoring parts of bids received from

contractors.

In your suggestion | note that you state the need to scrutinise and monitor the

change-over and new service. It is important to note that the role of the Home

Service Improvement Group has the following aims and objectives:

Aims:

Making sure the work the council housing department does meets the needs
of residents and the building.

Making sure that excellent communication happens between tenants, Mears
and council housing officers.

Making sure the delivery of services is equal across the whole o
[...]
underspend

The meeting unanimously agreed to ask that any underspend in the West Estate
Development Budget goes back into the West Area budget, rather than into a central

pool.
The reasons for this are:

e If major items are refused there is no opportunity to put in a different bid.

e Sometimes people put in for items that have recently been excluded from
EDB budgets, and then do not have an opportunity to put in a different bid.

e West Area should have control over its own budget and be able to make

decisions about how it is spent.

It was agreed that this is a decision for West to make, and does not need to be

agreed by every Area, who can make their own decisions about their areas.

Response: Hilary Edgar, Housing Service Operations Manager,
Tel: 01273 293250

EDB underspends are added to the citywide reserves and these are currently used
to supplement the base EDB budget to provide more funding for residents’ projects.
In 2018/19 the EDB budget is £348,000 with £178,000 direct revenue funding and
£170,000 from EDB reserves.

Ring fencing underspends to one particular area would mean topping up the base
budget wouldn’t be possible and perpetuate an imbalance in funding where an area
that struggled to spend its budget in one year would have more the next, while an
area which had more bids than budget, would have less money the following

year. Now that funds are reducing it seems only fair that any underspends are put
back into ‘the pot’ to be allocated over the whole city so that the maximum number of
EDB bids can be funded and delivered.

At the last review of the EDB residents told us that being fair was important to them

as was an understanding of how the budget worked. We are currently reviewing the

30



AGENDA ITEM 51

EDB, including the points identified in the question, and will be updating residents on

the proposals leading from this review at the next panel meeting.

31



32



AGENDA ITEM 54

Area Panels
29 November, 3, 4, 11 December 2018

B
[...]
ate this as the current system isn’t good enough.

The processes used for consultation will be on a project-by-project basis.

The new Senior Leaseholder Liaison Officer post will be above Scale 5 pay, will be full
time and permanent. The job description has been circulated to LAG committee.

Mears sub-contractor works - these processes are checked and the council are involved
in procurement of the contractor. Leaseholder-specific Customer Service training has
been introduced and is being incorporated.

7. Fire Doors & Alarms

There was a discussion about the Section 20 notice for the provision of fire alarm
services. There is a paper attached with more detail. Most of the work will be repair
and maintenance as the council does not have a programme for installation of fire
alarms.

Large detection schemes have faults and existing ones have to be maintained. Wireless
ones are not reliable. Only 22 blocks have fire alarm systems. Fire detection is better
inside flats than in common ways. Systems coming to the end of their life will be
replaced by less complex ones. Fusion2l is a framework company who procures,
manages, and organises smoke detection companies, including pre-checks for
warranty, insurance, qualified staff, etc.

Sprinklers will have their own agenda item next meeting. A report is going to HNHC.
The council programme to have 30 minute fire doors on all flat entrances has had to halt
due to the post-Grenfell banning of the manufacture of fire doors, by the government,
until further notice. The council does not use any of the companies whose doors failed
the tests, and their doors (IG) have not, to date, failed any tests. The risk is low, even
with the failed doors, as it is only smoke seepage that gets through after about 20
minutes. A report is going to HNHC. Any future work will be on a risk-assessment basis.
Grant Ritchie is happy to come and look at anyone’s door if they are concerned.

8. Any Other Business

* \WWindows guarantees - 10 years on new o
[...]
vacuation./

Action point Somerset Point would like to know when last fire drill took place.

Emphasis on contact Fire Service if any residents wish to discuss fire safety further..

Peter provided update on staffing levels. With staff on Annual Leave and some sickness we’ve
had to provide some limited services in those places over summer months.

Action - Peter said that we do need to fill empty properties so will be organising open day at
Hazel Holt to publicise them. If reps would like to have an open day at their own scheme please
liaise with the scheme manager.

Action — residents security in schemes. Please ensure do not allow unknown visitors into
schemes without knowing who they are — we need to stop tailgating.

Action — Peter - suggestion signs put up to discourage residents from letting in strangers into
the scheme.

Action — residents would like to invite Carelink to a SHAG meeting to discuss procedure if it's
necessary to call ambulance and how they keep someone safe. How long should someone
wait for ambulance? Suggestion is that Carelink come to meeting after AGM.

Peter talked too about falls safety and work the team is doing to help prevent falls. A leaflet will
be circulated to all residents soon. Please ask the scheme manager for more information.

69



70



	Agenda
	49 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	51 Residents Question Time
	54 Environmental Improvement Budget
	55 Housing Management Performance Report
	Performance graphic and key trends Q2 2018-19

	56 City Wide Reports



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

7.00pm 29 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

MOULSECOOMB HUB  
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors  Yates (Co-Chair)  
 
Representatives: Jenny Simmonds (Coldean Independent), Heather Hayes (Coldean 
Independent), Peter O’Connor (Bates Estate Area Rep), Terrence Hill (Bates Estate Deputy 
Area Rep), Justine Harris (Head of Tenancy Services) 
 
Officers: Simon Whitwell (SHINE FIC), Hilary Edgar (Housing Services Operations 
Manager), Theresa Youngman (Contract Compliance Manager), Hannah Barker (Resident 
Involvement Officer) 
 
 
46 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS 
 
47 APOLOGIES 
 
47.1 Apologies were received by Councillor Mo Marsh, Councillor Anne Meadows and 

Eddie Wilson (Mears General Manager). 
 
48 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
48.1 Councillor Yates (Chair) addressed the panel and stated the following: 

 

“At the recent citywide conference, residents expressed an interest in learning more 
about recycling.  In response to this, we would like to offer residents the opportunity to 
visit the material recovery facility at Hollingdean.  Please let Hannah Barker, Resident 
Involvement Officer, know if you are interested.  There are lots of steps in the 
building, so please bear that in mind when deciding whether this is something you 
would like to do.” 

 
49 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
49.1 Correction to EDB on agenda items 32.2 and 32.3. 
 
49.2 Correction of spelling to “managed” on Page 8. 
 
50 ROUND ROBIN 
 
50.1 Residents made the following comments: 
 

 EDB results of a pathway including surplus fences as safety measures for children 
were shown 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 29 NOVEMBER 2018 

 Concerns were raised regarding the lack of hand rails at properties of disabled 
tenants 

 Issues regarding window replacement schedules were highlighted 
 
50.2 Officers responded to resident’s comments with the following: 
 

 Stated that they would be willing to write to separate household tenants 

 Mears’ contract was coming to an end and an effort to complete front entrance 
programs was underway 

 There was a focus on doors in high rise buildings and work on this was currently in 
the pipeline. 

 
51 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
51.1 (West Area Item 2 – EDB Underspend) 
 
51.2 A resident noted that it was speculated that due to social dynamics, spending was 

different across all areas. 
 
51.3 An officer stated that the underspend may be a result of spending too little. 
 
51.4 RESOLVED – That the panel agreed to note the report.  
 
52 SHINE PROJECT UPDATE 
 
52.1 An officer gave brief overview and stated the following: 
 

 Energy efficiency and fuel poverty work was being carried out in tenant’s homes. 

 Volunteers at Shine project were currently being trained and could possibly be 
involved with tenant advice in future. 

 It was confirmed that electric power was 4 times more expensive than gas and as 
a result added to very high bills. 

 
52.2 Residents had the following comments, statements and enquiries: 
 

 It was noted that many properties were old and damp and that BHCC were 
reluctant to provide sufficient appliances such as radiators. 

 Different methods of resolving issues regarding condensation were requested. 

 Panel members were encouraged to attend TRA meetings. 
 
52.3 Officers responded to resident’s statements, enquiries and comments: 
 

 An officer stated that damp could appear similar to condensation and provided 
various points of information to delineate difference and methods that could be 
employed to help counter this. 

 It was confirmed that this project was part of the Interreg program funded by the 
EU. 

 BESCO was on behalf of the Shine project 

 Bulbs would be provided for free  
 



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 29 NOVEMBER 2018 

52.4 The Chair noted that in future it might be useful to provide information regarding gas 
and electrical heating. 

 
52.5 RESOLVED – that the panel noted the report. 
 
53 DISCUSSION ON FUTURE GUESTS TO NORTH AREA HOUSING PANEL 
 
53.1 Residents enquired if the following people could be brought to future meetings: 
 

 A new field officer 

 An MP to discuss government housing legislation 

 Arboriculturalist  

 Robert Walker of City Parks 

 
54 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET 
 
54.1 Hilary Edgar, Housing Service Operations Manager, gave a brief overview of the 

Environmental Improvement Budget, and stated the following: 
 

 This was supported by the Housing and New Homes Committee, with a full report 
coming to January Committee. 

 A full report was to be ready for the January meeting. 
 
54.2 Residents had the following comments, statements and enquiries: 
 

 Concerns were expressed regarding Councillor comments in relation to fast 
tracking for deliverance at the previous Housing and New Homes Committee 
meeting.  

 It was noted that the proposal was for the communal environment not graffiti or 
clearing mess across the City. 

 
54.3 RESOLVED – that the panel agreed the report.  
 
55 HOUSING MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
55.1 Hilary Edgar gave a brief overview of the Housing Management Performance Report. 

It was stated that this was being presented in a way that was more transparent and 
that the full report was being brought to the Housing and New Homes Committee in 
January. 

 
55.2 Residents had the following statements, concerns and enquiries: 
 

 A league style presentation was proposed. 

 It was noted that there was an issue regarding letters arriving as a result of 
changeovers which had negative effect on residents. 

 It was enquired if Universal Credit was being rolled out by postcode. 
 
55.3 Officers responded to resident’s enquiries, concerns and statements with the 

following: 
 



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 29 NOVEMBER 2018 

 It was confirmed that there was an ongoing issue in relation to the role out of 
Universal Credit, it was noted that 40% of tenants in arrears were on Universal 
Credit. 

 It was further noted that the impact of Universal Credit was in the performance 
report. 

 
55.4 The Chair confirmed that Universal Credit was being rolled out by postcode.  
 
55.5 RESOLVED – that the panel note the report. 
 
56 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
56.1 A resident confirmed that a new senior leaseholder liaison officer would be available 

for engagement. 
 
56.2 RESOLVED – that the panel agreed to note the reports. 
 
57 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
57.1 A resident had the following enquiries and statements: 
 

 More promotion was necessary for Estate Development Budget meetings due to a 
lack of engagement. 

 A clarification of the Council Tax rises was sought. 
 
57.2 An officer stated that they would be willing to attend the next Estate Development 

Budget meeting. 
 
57.3 The Chair confirmed that 3% Council Tax increase had already occurred due to the 

Social Care Precept however this was not available now. It was noted that BHCC 
would only be looking for an increase of 2.99% not 5.99%.  

 
58 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
58.1 The next meeting will be 21 February 2019. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 20:35. 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


